Liquidity risk: The Group is exposed to a risk that it will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Board is
responsible for ensuring that the Group has sufficient liquidity to meet its financial liabilities and ensures this by frequent review of
headroom available in the RCF. Sensitivity analysis is also carried out to ensure that sufficient funds would be available in the case of a
severe but plausible downturn in cash availability.

There are no material differences between the carrying value and the fair value of the Group’s other financial instruments, including
trade receivables and trade payables.

The risks associated with interest rate and foreign exchange rate management are further discussed in the Principal risks on pages 41
to 44, as are the risks relating to credit and currency management and the capital management of the Group.

Financial instrument sensitivity analysis
10% movements in sterling exchange rates and interest rates in the current and prior year would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit/(loss) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Equity and profit/(loss)

10% strengthening of sterling against:
2025
£000

2024
£000

US dollar 211 (4)

Australian dollar (37) 28

Singapore dollar (15) (8)

Euro (128) 73

10% weakening of sterling against:

US dollar (258) 5

Australian dollar 45 (34)

Singapore dollar 18 10

Euro 156 (90)

10% movement in sterling interest rates:

Increase in interest rates (168) (274)

Decrease in interest rates 168 274

The exposure of the Group to other foreign exchange rate movements is not significant and, therefore, is not presented in the
analysis above.

16. Financial instruments continued

111Vp plc Annual Report 2025

Financial StatementsCorporate GovernanceStrategic Report

17. Trade and other payables

2025 2024
Current liabilities £000 £000

Trade payables 25,193 28,796

Other tax and social security 6,544 6,607

Accruals and deferred income 31,885 36,317

63,622 71,720

Within accruals is £0.1 million (2024: £1.6 million) in relation to the liability for cash-settled share options, which are also valued at fair
value. All other liabilities are valued at amortised cost. There are no material liabilities in relation to contracts with customers.

2025 2024
Non-current liabilities £000 £000

Accruals and deferred income 2,608 667

Within accruals is £1.8 million in relation to contingent remuneration for post-combination services, associated with the acquisition
of CPH on 2 October 2024. Based on business performance against future EBITDA targets, up to a maximum of €6.7 million may be
payable on the second anniversary of the acquisition and up to €15.0 million may be payable on the third anniversary.  An expected
value approach has been applied, allowing for the uncertainty of multiple potential outcomes, which is pro-rated based on employment
term completed post combination, to the second and third anniversaries from the date of acquisition. At the year end, £1.4 million and